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 Mr W queried the Second CETV Illustration on 23 August 2017. He said he had 

expected that it would have been calculated as at his NRD, not based on current 

figures. 

 WTW responded on 7 September 2017. It explained that it was unable to provide 

backdated quotations as the factors used to calculate a CETV were amended 

regularly by the Scheme actuary.  

 Mr W was disappointed with WTW’s response and on 8 September 2017, he asked 

WTW to confirm when it would respond to his complaint of 17 July 2017.  

 On 18 September 2017, WTW responded to Mr W and apologised that he was 

unhappy with its previous response to his complaint. It said a senior manager had re-

considered his complaint and reached the same decision.  

 Mr W sent a further response to WTW on 28 September 2017, setting out his key 

concerns and complaints in detail. He said:- 

• WTW’s failure to start the retirement process in October 2016, led to a 

fundamental breakdown that has been impossible to recover from. 

• The retirement pack dated 8 February 2017, failed to advise him of full information 

and timescales as it did not include a CETV among other things.  

• In February and March 2017, the Scheme’s website contained information that 

was last generated by the previous Scheme administrator in December 2015. 

• He had “misgivings” about the figures WTW had provided so he queried the 

underlying calculation basis on 5 March 2017. Due to WTW’s lengthy turnaround 

times and despite many chasers, his query was not resolved until 14 June 2017. 

• It was only after the expiry of the First CETV Illustration that he knew it had been 

generated despite him being able to generate the Online Illustration. He was then 

subsequently informed that he was not able to transfer out after his NRD. 
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• He did not understand the distinction between a retirement quote and a CETV 

illustration. His “lack of confidence over the calculation basis covered retirement 

figures and transfers”. He assumed these were inextricably linked and that the 

figures had not yet been confirmed or corrected. 

• His complaint of July 2017 was not responded to for seven weeks. The response 

was incomplete as he had not yet received a full response as to what happened 

with his case and what communications he missed.  

• He raised the point that he had not received the First CETV Illustration in February 

2017, or on 10 March 2017, when he received the retirement pack. This was not 

addressed and he did not receive an explanation for this. 

• He did not receive the priority treatment WTW had promised him when he first 

called on 7 February 2017 and given the initial failure to send the retirement pack 

earlier, WTW should have dealt with his query as whole and in content, and it 

should have been proactive. 

• He was not prepared to accept a loss of £20,716.88, which was due to short 

comings in WTW’s processes. 

 Mr W chased for a response in October 2017. In November 2017, he submitted a 

request to transfer his benefits from the Scheme. The CETV paid to the receiving 

scheme was £478,298.  

 Mr W chased WTW again on 23 November 2017, for a response to his complaint. 

WTW responded on 14 December 2017, and informed Mr W that the person he has 

been corresponding with had left the company. Mr W did not receive a substantive 

response from WTW after this time. 

 In August 2018, the Trustee provided a response to Mr W under stage one of the 

internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP). It said that it understood his 

disappointment that the First CETV Illustration was higher than the Second CETV 

Illustration. It said: 

“the Trustee has a duty to administer the Scheme in accordance with the 

Scheme rules, legislation and agreed policies. Both the first CETV and second 

CETV were appropriately calculated and issued. I do not believe that it would 

be correct or appropriate for the Trustee to compensate [Mr W] in respect of 

the difference between the second CETV and the [Online Illustration] …”. 

The Trustee apologised for delays Mr W faced in respect of the retirement pack that 

was not sent to him until five weeks before his NRD, and for WTW’s delays in 

responding to his queries. The Trustee offered £500 in recognition of the distress and 

inconvenience he had suffered.  

 Mr W was dissatisfied with the Trustee’s response and appealed under stage two of 

the IDRP. In its response of 3 December 2018, the Trustee said: 
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“Given the Trustee has a duty to administer the Scheme in accordance with 

the Scheme rules, legislation and agreed policies, the committee does not 

think it would be appropriate for the Trustee to compensate [Mr W] in respect 

of the difference between the second CETV and the [Online Illustration] …”. 

 The Trustee considered the offer of compensation for distress and inconvenience 

offered under stage one of the IDRP was in line with what the Pensions Ombudsman 

would direct. The Trustee maintained its position in relation to Mr W’s complaint to us.  

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 Mr W did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr W provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the main 

points made by Mr W for completeness. 
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 Mr W said the following:- 

• The first issue that led to the complaint was that the Trustee failed to secure a fully 

reliable conversion process when it switched administrators. This resulted in the 

case being wrongly closed at the time. As a result, the Scheme’s normal 

retirement process was compromised.  

• The immediate effect was that he did not receive any documentation six months 

before his NRD.  

• WTW failed to ensure that he received documentation once communications had 

been established in February 2017. WTW failed to fulfil its promise to email 

documentation as well as by post. He did not receive an email from WTW until 10 

March 2017.  

• The online portal appeared to hold his information but was last updated by the 

previous administrator. He was able to log in on 5 March 2017 and generated a 

transfer value. 

• Only after he alerted WTW of the approaching deadline was it able to meet the 

legal deadline for providing a CETV.  

• He argues that the Trustee should have been aware that economic conditions at 

the time made the transfer value of defined benefit schemes far more attractive 

than normal. It would also be aware that the regulatory demands of validating a 

pension transfer meant in reality a three month guarantee period would be barely 

achievable.  

• He did not accept the findings conclusion that there was no maladministration in 

wrongly closing the case during the transition between the Scheme administrators 

and failing to contact him six months before NRD, because WTW managed to 

provide information before 13 April 2017, which was the legal deadline.  

• The argument that he chased only the retirement pack is unfair because it 

assumes that he should have known that two separate letters would be generated 

by WTW. His chase calls after 24 February 2017 were because he had not 

received the documentation due to be re-sent via email. The findings did not 

address WTW’s failure to resend documentation on 24 February 2017. 

• He believes that it is dubious that two items of post went missing and that he is 

not satisfied that these were actually sent. 

• The retirement document received was 22 pages long and contained numerous 

duplicate pages. On the retirement statement under option 3 – transfer alternative 

it said: “you can transfer the value of all your pension benefits (including AVCs) to 

another pension arrangement”. It did not say “we have written under separate 

cover in this respect”. He did not return any part of the form as, at the time, he 

thought it was incomplete and based on information that had not been updated by 
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WTW. He had no intention of triggering the formal process when he asked for a 

valuation on 7 February 2017. On 5 March 2017 he had been able to obtain a 

transfer value from the website which gave no indication of any formal process 

having already been triggered. So, he had what he needed for his financial 

adviser. 

• He believed the loss happened due to old scheme members not being converted 

properly from the previous administrator  to WTW.        

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 I do not uphold Mr W’s complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
25 February 2020  
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Appendix  

The Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) 

Regulations 2013 (SI 2013/2734) 

Regulation 20  

(1) The information mentioned in paragraph (2) must be given to a person in accordance 

with this regulation where benefit under the scheme has, or is about to, become payable to 

the person. 

(2) The information is the information listed 

(a) in paragraphs 6 to 9 of Schedule 7, and 

(b) in Part 1 of that Schedule where the person has an opportunity to select an 

annuity under any rights and options in relation to the death of the member. 

(3) The information mentioned in paragraph (2)(a) must be given - 

(a) where benefit becomes payable on or after normal pension age before benefit 

becomes payable, if practicable and in any event within one month after benefit 

becomes payable, or 

… 

 

Schedule 7 Part 2 – Information on accessing benefits for members and survivors 

6 The amount of benefit that is payable. 

7 If benefit is payable periodically— 

(a) any conditions for continuing to make the payments, and 

(b) any provisions which would allow the payments to be altered. 

8 Any rights and options that persons have on the death of the member or beneficiary of 

the scheme. 

9 Any procedures for exercising the rights and options referred to in paragraph 8. 

 

 

 

 


